
No. 23-1251

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

JARED POLIS, in his official capacity as
Governor of the State of Colorado,

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN GUN OWNERS,
TATE MOSGROVE, and ADRIAN S. PINEDA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Colorado
No. 23-cv-01077-PAB (Hon. Phillip A. Brimmer)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
AND FPC ACTION FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
GREENLEE LAW, PLLC
PO Box 4061
McCall, ID 83638
(208) 271-2494
joseph@greenlee.law
Counsel of Record

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Second Amendment’s plain text covers both 18-to-20-year-olds and the right to acquire arms.....	5
A. 18-to-20-year-old adults are among “the people.”	5
1. The Second Amendment protects “all Americans.”	5
2. The militia consisted of a subset of “the people,” and 18-to-20-year-olds were in the militia.....	6
3. “The people” protected by the Second Amendment are the same people protected by other enumerated rights.	8
B. The right to acquire arms is inherent in the right to keep arms and is also a necessary concomitant of the right.....	10
1. The right to keep arms includes the right to acquire arms....	10
2. The right to acquire arms is a necessary concomitant of the right to keep and bear arms.....	11
II. American tradition proves that 18-to-20-year-olds enjoyed a broad right to keep and bear arms.	14
A. The only firearm regulations that applied to 18-to-20-year-olds in the Colonial and Founding eras <i>required</i> them to keep and bear arms.....	14
1. Hundreds of militia mandates required 18-to-20-year-olds to keep and bear arms.	14
2. Numerous mandates unrelated to militia duty required 18-to-20-year-olds to keep and bear arms.....	18
B. 18-to-20-year-olds regularly possessed and used arms outside of militia service.....	22

CONCLUSION26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 50 Tenn. 165 (1871)	12
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ. of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	15
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	9
<i>Hirschfeld v. BATFE</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	7
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	12, 13
<i>Kole v. Vill. of Norridge</i> , No. 11-cv-3871 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 6, 2017)	13
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> , 91 F.4th 122 (3rd Cir. 2024)	9
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	11
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	9

New Jersey v. T.L.O.,
469 U.S. 325 (1985)9

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen,
597 U.S. 1 (2022)..... 5, 9, 13, 14

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)..... 12

Nunn v. Georgia,
1 Ga. 243 (1846)6

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 11

Teixeira v. Cty. of Alameda,
873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017) (en banc) 13

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969).....8

United States v. Miller,
307 U.S. 174 (1939)..... 16

United States v. Quiroz,
629 F. Supp. 3d 511 (W.D. Tex. 2022) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I 3, 8

U.S. CONST. amend. II..... *passim*

U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... 3, 8

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 2, cl. 29

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 3, cl. 39

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 5.....9

Statutes and Regulations

1 Stat. 271 (1792) 15

Other Authorities

Alsop, George, A CHARACTER OF THE PROVINCE OF MARYLAND
(Newton D. Mereness ed., 1902) 25

AMERICA’S FOUNDING CHARTERS: PRIMARY DOCUMENTS OF COLONIAL
AND REVOLUTIONARY ERA GOVERNANCE, vol. 1 (Jon L. Wakelyn
ed., 2006) 21

Batchelder, Samuel F., “*The Students in Arms*”—*Old Style*, in
29 THE HARV. GRADUATES’ MAG. 552 (1921) 24, 25

COLLECTED WORKS OF JAMES WILSON, vol. 2 (Kermit L. Hall &
Mark David Hall eds., 2007) 18

Cooley, Thomas M., THE GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW IN THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (1880) 8

Di Spigna, Christian, FOUNDING MARTYR: THE LIFE AND DEATH
OF DR. JOSEPH WARREN, THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION’S LOST
HERO (2018) 24

DIARY AND AUTOBIOGRAPHY OF JOHN ADAMS, vol. 3 (Lyman H.
Butterfield ed., 1961) 23

Federal Farmer, *Letter XVIII*, Jan. 25, 1788 6, 7, 26

Hacker, J. David, et al., *The Effect of the Civil War on Southern
Marriage Patterns*, 76 J. OF S. HISTORY 39 (2010) 19

Jefferson, Thomas, WRITINGS (Merrill D. Peterson ed., 1984) 24

Johnson, Samuel, DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, vol. 1
(4th ed. 1773) 10

Kopel, David B. & Greenlee, Joseph G.S., *The Second Amendment Rights of Young Adults*, 43 S. ILL. U. L.J. 495 (2019)..... *passim*

LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: PROVINCE PERIOD, 1702–1745 (1913) 21

LAWS OF NEW HAMPSHIRE: REVOLUTIONARY PERIOD, 1776–1784 (1916)..... 21, 22

McGrath, Tim, JAMES MONROE: A LIFE (2020) 23

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (10th ed. 1996)..... 10

Middleton, Richard & Lombard, Anne, COLONIAL AMERICA: A HISTORY TO 1763 (4th ed. 2011) 19

Morgan, Robert, BOONE (2007) 24

PROCEEDINGS AND ACTS OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND JANUARY 1637/8–SEPTEMBER 1664 (William Hand Browne ed., 1883)..... 19

Randall, Henry S., THE LIFE OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 1 (1865)..... 24

RANDOM HOUSE WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1995)..... 10

Ryden, George H., DELAWARE–THE FIRST STATE IN THE UNION (1938) .. 21

THE COMPACT WITH THE CHARTER AND LAWS OF THE COLONY OF NEW PLYMOUTH (William Brigham ed., 1836) 20

THE DEBATES AND PROCEEDINGS IN THE CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES, vol. 2 (Joseph Gales ed., 1834) 16

THE DOCUMENTARY HISTORY OF THE RATIFICATION OF THE CONSTITUTION, vol. 20 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2004) 6, 26

THE STATUTES AT LARGE; BEING A COLLECTION OF ALL THE LAWS OF VIRGINIA, FROM THE FIRST SESSION OF THE LEGISLATURE, IN THE YEAR 1619, vols. 1–3 (William Waller Hening ed., 1823)..... 19, 21

THE WRITINGS OF GEORGE WASHINGTON, vol. 26 (John C. Fitzpatrick ed., 1938)..... 16

THE WRITINGS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON, vol. 8 (H. A. Washington ed., 1859)..... 24

Unger, Harlow Giles, JOHN MARSHALL: THE CHIEF JUSTICE WHO SAVED THE NATION (2014) 23

VERMONT STATE PAPERS; BEING A COLLECTION OF RECORDS AND DOCUMENTS, CONNECTED WITH THE ASSUMPTION AND ESTABLISHMENT OF GOVERNMENT BY THE PEOPLE OF VERMONT (William Slade ed., 1823)..... 21

Webster, Noah, AMERICAN DICTIONARY OF THE ENGLISH LANGUAGE, vol. 1 (1828) 11
